amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements.

In accordance with the transitional provisions in HKFRS 9, comparative
figures have not been restated. As a consequence, any adjustments to
carrying amounts of financial assets or liabilities are recognised at the
beginning of the current reporting period, with the difference recognised
in opening retained earnings. Provision for impairment have not been
restated but reclassified in the comparative period.

The Group adopted HKFRS 15 using the modified retrospective
approach which means that the cumulative impact of the adoption (if
any) will be recognised in retained earnings as of 1 January 2018 and
that comparatives will not be restated.

Impact on the financial statements
The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each
individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes
have not been presented. The adjustments are explained in more detail
as below.

Consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

31 December
2017

as originally
presented

Effects of
adoption of

HKFRS 9

Effects of
adoption of
HKFRS 15

1 January
2018

Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current assets
Contract assets – – 191,774 191,774
Amounts due from contract

customers 163,511 – (163,511) –
Trade receivables 932,056 (15,699) (28,263) 888,094
Financial assets at FVOCI – 15,699 – 15,699

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities – – 511,650 511,650
Amounts due to contract customers 36,222 – (36,222) –
Trade and other payable 1,307,304 – (475,428) 831,876

CIMC-TIANDA HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED

67NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)
2.1 Basis of preparation (cont’d)

2.1.1 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (cont’d)

(c) Changes in accounting policies
HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments
HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 Financial Instruments
(“HKAS 39”) that relate to the recognition, classification and
measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities; derecognition of
financial instruments; impairment of financial assets and hedge

[…]

USD (30,639) (75,385)
EUR (99,323) (47,043)
SGD (1,253) –
HKD (1,044) (1,619)

Total (132,259) (124,047)

CIMC-TIANDA HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED

103NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)
3.1 Market risk (cont’d)

(a) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)
The major foreign exchange risk relates to the fluctuation of USD, EUR, SGD,
HKD and RUB against RMB. The Group currently does not have a foreign
currency hedging policy in respect of foreign currency transactions, assets and
liabilities. The Group monitors its foreign currency exposure closely and will
consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible
change of 5% in exchange rate of each foreign currency against RMB while all
other variables are held constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items at the end of the
reporting period and adjusts their translation at each end of the reporting
period for a 5% change in foreign currency rates.

Increase/(decrease) in profit

before tax for the year

2018 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000

– if RMB strengthens against foreign currencies

USD (5,599) (5,807)
EUR (1,348) (4,055)
SGD (1,030) (269)
HKD (3,236) (527)
RUB (857) (10)

Increase/(decrease) in profit

before tax for the year

2018 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000

– if RMB weakens against foreign currencies

USD 5,599 5,807
EUR 1,348 4,055
SGD 1,030 269
HKD 3,236 527
RUB 857 10

CIMC-TIANDA HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED

104 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)
3.1 Market risk (cont’d)

(b) Interest rate risk
The Group’s interest rate risk arises from bank borrowings and loans from
related parties. The Group’s bank borrowings and loans from related parties are
carried at various floating rates which expose the Group to cash flow interest
rate risk. The Group has not entered into any interest rate swaps to hedge its
exposure to interest rate risk.

As at 31 December 2018 and 2017, if the interest rates had increased/decreased